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The first OA is directed againstV_,-the

non-promotion of the applicant and the second one

(2577/94) is directed against the major penalty of

reduction in two lower stages in the time scale of

pay of the applicant for a period of two years by an

order dated 12-6.1991 which was served on him exactly

a f 18 r t wo y e a r s o n 2 2 - 6«1993,. 1f t he a p p 1 i c a n t

succeeds in the second OA he prays for consideration

of promotion in the first OA. We, will therefore,,

f i r s t d i s p o s e o f 0 A 2577/1994.

2. The, background facts leading to the

imposition of the impugned penalty are briefJy as

follows - in the year 1982-83 the applicant while

functioning as Assistant Sales Tax Officers, Ward-22

of Sales Tax Department,, New Delhi,, had allowed

amendment of Registration Certificate in respect of

two firms of East Patel Nagarg New Delhi under

Section 19 of the Delhi Sales Tax Act and the rules

framed thereunder. He, relied on a circular no,29

which permitted an amendment of the registration

certificate without spot verification;; if the

application had been pending for a long time. These

applications were pending from 1976 and 1978 in the

case of both the firms. A charge sheet was issued to

the applicant on 14 .101987 This charge sheert was

received by the applicant on 17.11.1987. The charges

framed against the applicant were besides allowing

additional items in the registration certificate to

M/s Ii-itsrnational Trade Link • a non-functional
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another'^-i=irrn

fi 1so i. nc i ude;d t he

•^iealer and also similar permission to
f'i/o Hragati Auto Private Limited:;

toliowing charge -

"That Shri i/ i->
functioning as

s-i?Ld°'miS£:r
Wings Hotor Co l' £ ££' , M/s
Oelhi in the matter tsaljir Nagarg New
forms C400 ST-I 'forms and''??2-'' statutory
Six occasions between d?„ i:so "p-f ™d ™

report daiil
•x nonfunctioninn of at'out the

by doino io' Shri Kr "p ""'r "ius
failed to maintqfr '""V ^^^"^hamchari, asTo
devotion "£ Su^^an ar?e£ r'"
is unbecoming of a"££
violated Sub^Rms^T thusviolated Sub-Ruls j nf
(Conduct) Rules, bl, C'

Hrter the charge sheet was i«b«Med •)•> -r
"-.w X..ocaueo an enquiry

off ice r- was appointed on is 3 1oop
•io„o.iyob„ Ihe Commiss:ior,r,r

^or inpuirres by nj, ,,,3,,,,^
dl,r i9B8 CAnnexure^A^s) has held that the charges

^ wr-re not proved. The findings of the enquiry officer
were as under -

F,"'® 'd.T't' °cders amending rhi., j,,•-••-lb on OS/Q/oc - -l''
nospeotlvely,, if ,•„ IVa/Si-
about 6 veap^^ had liar' "'Cfbr' '.hat ,s gap pf
application o'f thel;arty an?!®®"
by 2.5/9/82), in Which Ihf rn'T'a- T®
chis, and a gap of -1-.amended
aecond applicationdt
;?ind Ex„ s-13 (or -n- ' , '' ' ®" ' v 10)
after the application
been passed it i<'- ~ " " '̂'••v-sessrnents had
carried ^out dad
the registration, ' dance with
P-osacution depends on Fv"
r elevant portion reads - '

picancel the above saidreg..istration certificate £ T '
dealer w e f 9r/ii /pc " ^-'le
20(1) (a) of the Anr'"" section
directed to '<'urr^rr^ ® dealei isPS forms ' fe'UQer unused ST-i

certificate and°'ldr^d'"®'b'dtion
^ a,i.=>u to render
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; account of ST-1 forms issued to him
within 7 days of the receipt of this
order"

What is more astounding is that this
document is dated 28/1.1/85 while? the alle.gec!
transactions of the CO are said to have
taken place in 1982„ Thus., to hold the CO
responsible for allowing amendment to the
firm on 25-9-82 because the licence of this

firm was cancelled, subsequently on 28/11/85
is ludicrous. By no stretch of imagination
could the CO be held responsible for some
s u b s e q u e n t e v a n t

3o, whatever, the C0 did, was done within
the framework of Law and in compliance with

V the orders of the Commissioner contained in
Circular No. 29. In the event, this charge
was not established against the CO..

The CO further states that under Section

19(2)8 of the Delhi Sales Tax Act, it was
mandatory on the part of the assejssing
authority to dispose off an application
within 90 days of application, and the
dealer was under an obligation to submit an
application for the addition of items., or
any other amendment, in the Registration
Certificate within 30 days. So, whatever,
the C0 did, was done within the frameworN of
La w a n d i n c o mp 1 i a n c e o f t h e o r d e r s o f t h e
Commissioner, Sales Tax in Ex. S-8. The PO
in his brief harps on the alleged loss of
revenue to the Delhi Admn,, Fhere is no

mention of any loss of revenue either in the
charges heel: or in the imputations. How the
PO thought it fit to include this in his
brief, apparently in an effort to pad up a
hopeless situation, defies logio."

6.15 Nowhere had it been mentioned that a
firm cannot diversify its business to
another line. For instance, you see a
Paanwala selling cough drops and by any
stretch of imagination, cough drops cannot
be said to be in the same ],ins of business
as Paan. In this case., assessment had been

completed by the CCs predecessor and the CO
obviously, and quite rightly, went by that
assessment in allowing the amendment to be
included.. An abnormal delay was involved in
this during the period of CO's predecessors.
The chargesheet has not only been carelessly
drafted, it has been drafted without due
attention to the prosecution documents
themselves. In the event, this charge also
stands not established-"



The Commissioner of Inquiries in Haya988 held in a
long report that none of the charges was proved.

7 (>•

matter was reviewed by the Directorate

ol CIgilance and a memorandum dated 30„1,.199.1 ^as

i..>oue<,r. ffie disciplinary authority felt that even
though guidelines existed yet the applicant should
not have dispensed with spot verification because the

guidelines said that verification could be dispensed

V necessary,. The charge against: the

applicant was that he did not apply his mind,. He

should not have allowed the assessment to be passed

when items totally different from the primary

business of the dealer was allowed a go by.

According to the disciplinary authority spot

ver .L f ication was crucial and dispensing with the same

led to undue benefit to the firm in question.

Dai a 4 ol the order of Directorate of

Vi.g.slance aated 12.,6.,1991 (Annexure-A-1) reproduced

oelow, IS what all we have in the pleadings about his

reasons ::

AND WHEREAS the undersigned has examined
the enquiry report conducted by the I.,0,.
and observed that items not included in
^- be ^ i egis 11"at ion cert i f i cate di s tinc11v
clitferent from the usual line of firtrt's
business may have been allowed onlv after
spot verification report. It is pointed
out that orders existing for disposal of
pend:ing ^ application without spot
Vef ification as far as possib1e are to be

as guidelines and perusal of nrdej
shows that these definitely do not provide
Tor dispensing with the spot verification.

" ^®Dder c1ear 1y 1ays down t hat t he
veil} Ication can be dispesnsed with wfierp.
deemed necessary,. The C.,0., is supposed
ru apply his mind according to the
particular case before him., In the
particular case referred to in the charge



W sheet, it was observed that tho
assessments passed in respect of
lii-ms were irregular in that items not
1nc1uded in t he regi s t r at i on cer t: if i -̂at«
had been passed and in resDort -f
Article-IIl items not included in ft
registration Certificate were included "in
tne registration certificate at: a later-
stage,^ which were totally different from
tne primary business of the dealer."

iiie applicant had given an eiaboiate

representation contesting each and everv finding
proposed in the letter dated 30.1.1991, His case was

idiat: the afleged charges did not constituct::

.•..sconduct. By an order dated 12,6.loo;

(Annexurefi..l) the applicant was imposed the major
penalty of reduction to two'lower stages in the

applicant's time scale of pay, for a pei'iod of two
roars with the direction that this rednetion will not

have the effect of postponing the future inerements

T'-'® applicant received this
communication after two years namely on 2761993.
i'te filed an appeal before the LC.Governor, dationa,!
Capital Territory of Delhi on io.T.ig,.
!An,;exu,e..A..2) a month of ,eceip't „f the
penalty order. His grievaruie is f,.,.;

appeal taetition has not been disposed of ..i thcngh a
Uii-ection was given by this Tribunal to the
respondents; that the appeal should be disposed r,t
, .„tdi;,..r,.usiy. th.'i.s Order was dated 14.5.1,998 passed
"11 OA 3':,>43/92 in the following tenms

"Applicant had, since t t-p

accordaffe 'ttih fu," O" hof in
fh- '̂SnS™ - "cSo'P?p?



\

y /
/

riiereafter if any gievance sti 11 r-emair1s it:
will be open to applicant: to assail the
appellate order if so advised by amending
the present OA"

7" It is stated that the appeal was not

disposed oft, The applicant's counsel submitted that

under Cif cular No,. 29 issued by the Oommissiciineu- of

:3ales Tax the amendments in the Ftsgistrsrtior,

C::sr tif icate could be allowied especially because tiiey

WC3r e pending f Qr„_ such,„_.,„a,„ long^ time without spot

vgcif icatipnThe charge unfortunately is that lie

aught to have conducted spot verif icaist on., The

applicant, in our view, legitimately asks :: ::ihoul.;,f

an officec be held guilty for obeying the

iiisti-uctsi,ons? Secondly,, it the instatnt case botli tlie

appJ. j,cat: 1ons f or amendment: ot f orm w6re f>end 1ng f o;•

more t:fian four and six years respectively,, Third:;-

1iser e was no ailesgation, much l.ess evidence tdiat the

cimendment was carried on with an ulterior mot;:ive,. As

the assessments were already done by his

pr-edecessors,, allowing the applications was a fait

accompli The applicant might be wrong in his ,)iidgment

but erroi- in judgment " could not cons,titute

mi s c ondu c:tThe c ouns e 1 r- e 1 i e d on - ( i ) yn,i on of

India Vs,, JjAhmed, (1979) 2 SCC 286, (ii) State_„pf,

Punj„ab, Vs., Bm.Singh,, 1992 (4) SCAL.E 54., Tlie second

ground of the applicant is delay,, The appl ican t,::ion

for amendment: were pending from 1976-78,. They were

a,]lowied„ The first: charge-sheet was issued after a

lapse ot more than 5 years on 1410 „1982,, TfiC:

I nqu1r y 01 f i c e r~ gave his repo r t: on 21.5 „1988 „ t h€»

purrfshment was imposed in 1991 after a lapse of more
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than 3 years. It was communicated after a "Tapse

two more years in 1993. The appeal is still not

disposed of;

8. The most important ground raised by the

applicant relates to violation of Rule 15 of the

Central Civil Services (Classification,, Control &

Appeal) Rules. Rule 15(2) states as under -

"The disciplinary authority shall, if it
disagrees with the findings of the inquiring

; authority on any article of charge, record
i ts rejason s f̂ or suc h di. sagr-eemen t ancl recgcd

evidence record is sufficient for the
pu rpose

(emphasi;> supplied)

9. We are satisfied that ther© is no record of

reasons for disagreement with the findings of the

enquiry officer. The Supreme Court has held in a

number of cases that the conclusion arrived at must

have an organic and causal relationship with the

facts. In the present case it was the bounden duty

of the disciplinary authority to apply its mind and

meet what looks to us the wel1-documented reasons

that led the enquiry officer to hold that the charges

were not proved and ther-eafter record his reasons as

to why he disagreed with such a finding. After tfiat;

the disciplinary authority must be in a position to

evaluate the existing evidence on record and coine to

tfie conclusion that: such evidence is adequate for

returning a finding of guilt. Under Rule 15(3) the

advice of the Central Vigilance Commission (in short

"CVC") should have been obtained. In fact :in reply

1::o para 4.5 of the OA the respondents did not give

any categorical reply. They have not furnished a

of



: : il :

copy of the CVC report to the applicant- Wview o,
the decision of the Hon'ble supreme Court in SMSa

-I- W n r £iaarwal 1993 SCC (L&S) 109 the

order of penalty suffers from a grave infirmity due
to non-supply of report of CVC, in spite of specific
request- by the applicant- Coming to yiolaiion of
Rule 15. oe have already extracted some of the
observations a findings of the commissioner of
Departmental Inquiries above Charges II t HI- His
findings on charge-I is as under r~

V

••6 3.. The report of the Inspector appears
+-n have been in the nature oi an
intf=e-mediate reports He had founu cUt,:
premises locked and could not, thereby,
inspect the promises and, he hfi-i
that he would come again. nu-. f"
that he had no reason at inaL .cLag.. _ - .
conclude that the party was not functim
Moreover. herl^S

si:™: -veI:e ::Ut submitted the
ward InSpector 'during this «riod. In
-1 aOca3 t fte assessrnen t of t hw j. i tii ......-•

by another f-ossing authority and
not bv the CO in the last week oi ; ;
1^63 The firm had also filed quarterly
rflfm-ns,. paid its dues regularly ana hac
responded to the assessment notices , if::utfxSH.u
from the registered place of ousiness..^ fuiH
leads to the conclusion that the pai ty wao
indeed functioning in 1982-80, and Lnau
there was no adverse repor^t aga.insL. tn ^
firm during that period The report of
Tnspector in Ex„S-5, being on iy ^u ^ tu.
nature of an interim report, cannot oe i-aKicn
as an adverse report, and, in any '
th^==- firm was not carrying out its busineso,
if"was the duty of the Ward Inspector, oW-i,
to issue a notice asking the party to jdiow
cause why their registration ought not lu ^-i.
cancelled,. The prosecution nas not b. ouy..H
anvthing on record to show that i-nio ao.,.,.
done AS such, it is held that the party
i;gas carrying on tc ^ ^ a
period in question and the action
in issuing statutory forms was in o,de,„ ^
the event, this charge is nein riot
established,"
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10„ What Rule 15 enjoins on the diWfpimary
authority is application of his own mind to the

findings of the enquiry officer^ The Hon'ble Supreme

Court in the case of H^ahavir, P,casAd fc. otate

AIR 1970 SC 1302 observed that recording of

reasons in support of a decision by a quasi judiciai

authority is obligatory as it ensures that the

decision is reached according to law and is ,„not„_,„_a

remit .M..^capric^^ Cached on around

of.„po1i"f'he ieci pJ. inary author 3, tv

had gone on hypothetical reasoning, arrived at

hypothetical conclusion and had never applieci his

mind to the evidence brought on record and to the

reasons recorded by the enquiry officer in coming to

his conclusion. Any a priori inference unrelated to

facts is totally impermissible. The disciplinary

authority has not been able to meet a single

reasoning or; finding of the inquiring authority., We

are, therefore, of the view that the disciplinary

authority had violated the provisions of Rule 15(2}

and his disagreement was not on the basis ot tiie

merit of the case.

I I jhere is an e 1ement ot care1essueos,,

callousness and a sense of indifference in dealing

with the applicantys case. The sequence shows that

the applications were given for change of licence in

t97d--'7£S,, It was not disposed of for years together.,

Several assessments had been made. These assessments

were not done by the applicant himself. When,

therefore, he disposed of pending applications, he

only followed the instructions and disposed of the
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same- What then is the material to hold him guiliyi

We find that the guilt returned by the disciplinary

authority is based on no evidence whatsoever ,

In the case of Kuldeep. .,,.,,..Sing.h sis,.

Commlssi^r _o|„,„„,.Eolice ^and (1999) 2 SCC 10

the Apex Court held that finding of guilty of the

disciplinary authority can be interfered with if Ina

same is based on no evidence or is such as could noc

be readied by an ordinary prudent man or is perverse

or- is made at the dictates of superior authority,.

"If a decision is arrived at on no evidence ui

evidence which is thoroughly unreliable and no

reasonable person would act upon it the order would

be perverse",. We find that no case of misconduct was

made out,, There was no evidence to support the

finding of any of the charges and that Ru .1 e 16fo)

i!:>id was violated,,

13^, As regards delay, as the sequence of event

recorded earlier shows that the delay is

u n c o n s c i o n £ib 1 e - I n SMfe,-PX.J5l0..dhr,a VsN.,,

RMhaki-Shani. 1998(1) SC3LJ 631 it was held tliat a

Government servant lias a right that oioc ipi irtoi y

proceedings against him are expeditiously rroncluded

so that he will be saved the mental agony and the

iTionetary loss., "Delay causes prejudluo l,o tiii.5

charged officer unless it can be shown tiiat he is to

blame for delay" .. In this case no .jusi...i f ioarioii 110..^

been given for the delay., The alleged offence was in

1982 and the pesnalty order was coinrnunicated in ivvo.

The delay is entirely due to the negligence and
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carelessness of the disciplinary authori'tPT' On this

ground alone the penalty order is liable to be

cancelled„ Further order of penalty is liable to be

cancelled on the ground that the appellate authority

• having not disposed of his statutory appeal he has

bean deprived of the right of being heard and thus

the elementary principles of natural justice has been

vioiared in this case.. what can a subject do if sucli

senior authorities like the Lt. Governor of Delhi

entrustsd with the right of disposing of an appeal

raj IS to do so in spite of an order of the Tribunal

to this effect? The applicant is deprived of justice

by the denial of his right of being heard and,
cneretore, the principles of natural justice have

been infringed.. The penalty order deserves to be

quashed,,

order of penalty is quashed

as if IS a case of no evidence; as compliance with

Fujle ,1512) IS only formal without application of

mind:; as there is a delay in the di:sposal of

proceedings; as principles of natur-al justice have

woeii Violated; and what is more there is an attitude

of indifference on the part of the respondents

rtjtally inimical to the very concept of rule of law..

There is no rational explanation as to why when the

cnuL. 11/ ui t icei submitted his report: in May, ,1988 ,

rill Sept. 199.1 for 30 months kept this in cold

storage and no explanation as to why for the last: 6

years the appeal has not been disposed of.,
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'i'he applicant's allegation of "^eiay in

communication of the order of penalty by two years is

rebutted by the respondents by saying that there was

a stay order given by this Tribunal in Of) Ho,, 2473/91,,

The order of the CAT dated 19..4,1993 passed by this

Tribunal disposing of OA 2473/91 is as under r-

"The applicant in this case was working as
Hosistant dales lax ufficer„ He was given
a charge memo,. An inquiry has i:>een held
and a show cause notice was issued to him
on 30,1,1991, He gave a reply to the show
cause notice raising various issues
including the competency of the officer
who ^issued the show cau.se notice,, The
disciplinary authority has yet to pass an
order on the findings of the inquiry
ui licef j, after taking into consideration
tlie representation filed by the applicant,
fhei eaf ter'" hse will have the remedy of
filing an appeal, if he is aggrieved by
the order of^the disciplinary""authorityl
1he c,^P'p 1ication , therefore, at present is
pre-mature. The ex parte interim order
was granted to the applicant on 25.10,1991
by which the respondents were directed not
to proceed on the memorandum dateri
30,1.1991,."

V again the respondents did not come clean before

tfie fribunal. By the time the stay order was passed

on 25,10,1991 not to proceed with the memorandum

dated 30.1,1991 the respondents had already passed

the penalty order dated 12,6,1991, making the stay

order look superfluous. Unfortunately, they did not

place the full facts before the Tribunal.

^OA no, 3243/92 the relief prayed for by
the applicant is to promote him in the cadre of

DaHIpo rrom the day his juniors were promoted to the

post of DANICS and to fix his seniority and pay

consequential monetary benefits. Promotion is not a

m«LIw, of right,. We will only dispose of this OA bv
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giving a direction to respondent ~"n<c,.1 Chief

Secretary, Delhi Administration t;o coiisti tute a

i-eview DF^C at the stage at whic;h trie ai.>ivl icant was

due for prornotioi'i within a period ot 12 weeks rrofn

the date of receipt of a copy of this oider., Tns!

review DPS should consider fiis fitness for- promotion

from the date his juniors, were promoted If he is

fs;)und fit; for- pi'omotioru his prayoi'" for seniority and

c o i1Ge q ue n t: i.a ]. mo n e t a r" y !a e n e f i t s s fia 1 L a 1s o bs

rronsidei ed and communicated in tiie same or clsir witfrin

four weeks from the date of the meeting of tiie review

DPS

17. In the result: OA No. :2577/94 :i,s allowed and

the order of penalty is set aside,. Accordingly,, thc:

S A No . 3 2 4 3 / 9 2 i s a 1 s o d :i. s p o s e d o f wi f: ii a i r^ e c ::: ion

to 'fci'ie respondents tie pass sr-ritabls consequential

oi-dei's if the review DPS clears him for promotion

relating to pay and alloviances in acc;ordai'ic:e witli "the

r u 1 e s wi t i"i i i'"i a p e r i o d c:) f t vie 1 v s; we e k s. f r o m t h e i:i a t e

o f r e c e i p t o f a c o p y o f t h i s o i" d e r .. I "f" t fic; rv :i. e w

DPC ^ioes rict clear him foi"" ontiien tlie

consequential order becomes s:Hripler . Ir; tfrer

c;:ircurnstances of the case a co£.t of Ps.lSiCiO/ (Rs,

One thousand only) is awarded in favour of the

r:i p p 1 i c a i"i t p a y a l:> ^1 e b y r e s p o n d e ri t no » 1 ®

t.
(N. Sahu) (Mrs„Lakshmi Swaminatfian)
Member(Admnv) Member(J)




